Consecration of the Archbishop of Sydney Ordinance 2021 Amendment Ordinance 2024

No 24, 2024

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the Consecration of the Archbishop of Sydney Ordinance 2021.

The Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name of ordinance

This Ordinance is the Consecration of the Archbishop of Sydney Ordinance 2021 Amendment Ordinance 2024.

2. Amendment

The Consecration of the Archbishop of Sydney Ordinance 2021 is amended by inserting a new subclause 3(3), and consequently renumbering the following clause, with the following matter –

"(3) The Standing Committee of the Synod shall approve a pool of suitable diocesan bishops, whose names shall remain confidential, in addition to the consecrating bishop determined under clause 3(2). If the consecrating bishop is unable to attend the consecration, the Administrator shall, after consultation with the Archbishop-Elect, select another bishop from the pool to serve as the consecrating bishop."

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

P COLGAN Chair of Committee

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 18 September 2024.

B BOUNDS Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

KANISHKA RAFFEL Archbishop of Sydney

25/09/2024